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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 5-572 / 05-0300 

Filed August 17, 2005

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RICHARD KENNEY,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County, James D. Birkenholz, District Associate Judge.


Richard Kenney appeals from his sentence for domestic abuse assault with intent to inflict serious injury.  AFFIRMED.


Linda Del Gallo, State Appellate Defender, and James G. Tomka, Assistant Appellate Defender, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Bridget A. Chambers, Assistant Attorney General, and John P. Sarcone, County Attorney, for appellee.


Considered by Huitink, P.J., and Vogel and Zimmer, JJ.

HUITINK, P.J.


On December 22, 2004, Richard Kenney pled guilty to domestic abuse assault with intent to inflict serious injury in violation of Iowa Code section 708.2A(2)(c) (2003) (Count I), and third-degree harassment in violation of Iowa Code section 708.7 (Count II)
 after admitting, “I held Brook Wright down, had my hand over her mouth, struggled with her, and harassed her and threatened her.”  Kenney was sentenced to serve an indeterminate two-year term of imprisonment under Count I, and a concurrent thirty-day term under Count II.  The court further ordered Kenney to have no contact with Wright.  Kenney appeals his sentence under Count I arguing, “The district court erred in sentencing [him] to two years imprisonment.”

We review a sentence imposed by the district court for errors at law.  Iowa R. App. P. 6.4.  Because the challenged sentence does not fall outside the statutory limits, we review the court’s sentencing order for an abuse of discretion.  State v. Cooley, 587 N.W.2d 752, 754 (Iowa 1998).  “A sentence will not be upset on appellate review unless the defendant demonstrates an abuse of trial court discretion or a defect in the sentencing procedure, such as trial court consideration of impermissible factors.”  State v. Liddell, 672 N.W.2d 805, 815 (Iowa 2003) (citation omitted).

Kenney argues the two-year prison sentence under Count I is “unreasonable and illegal” because he wants to support his family, does not have a violent past, and “is truly sincere about his desire to turn his life around, and he is truly sorry to putting the victim, his family and society through this.”  He believes a suspended sentence is appropriate.


In reaching its sentence, the court stated in part:

Well, Mr. Kenney, I cannot honor your request for probation.  It is based upon your criminal record, your probation history.  


You have an extensive record and it is a varied record.  It is not only drug and alcohol offenses, there is assault with intent, possession of a firearm, license under revocation.  Your record is very significant and this crime is very serious.


Part of the Court’s responsibilities and duties are not only to protect your rights, but also protect the public and the safety of the community.  And with what I have to work with here in terms of history, sir, I cannot grant you probation.


I hope you are able to take advantage of some of the resources that may be available to you in prison and then get the situation straightened out for yourself, but it appears to me you are going down hill instead of up hill and this crime is very, very serious.

Based on our review of the record, we find the trial court properly considered the pertinent sentencing factors including Kenney’s prior record, the nature of the offense, the attendant circumstances, and his character and propensity for rehabilitation.  See State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720, 724-25 (Iowa 2002).  Finding no abuse of discretion, Kenney’s indeterminate two-year term of imprisonment under Count I is not unreasonable or illegal.  We accordingly affirm the decision of the trial court.


AFFIRMED.







� The State amended the original trial information to reduce Count II from false imprisonment in violation of Iowa Code § 710.7 to third-degree harassment.





